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Publle Water Ta, It Wright Myo fa
It. ad N 1sI •• ds

3584. SHRI AJIT BAG : Will the Minister of '''ORKS AND HOUSING be pleased ., to stale the steps taken by Government so rar to provide a public water tap at Wriaht Myo villase of Andaman and Nicobar Js-
lands?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN ARIF):
Andaman and Nicobar Administration bas reported that piped water supply already e"ists'in Wriaht Myo Villase. Water is provided through 15 public hydrants spread over the viJIaae besides J S bouse connections.

CuJti,able Lands affected by Sea Water

3585. SHRI AJiT BAG : Will the Minister of IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether GovernmtDt are aware that tbe cuitivable land, are affected by sea water because of sluice and sea walls which arc not being maintained in a proper way ;

(b) if so, the steps proposed to be taken for repairioa sluice gates aDd sea waUs and development of affected lands on prior it, basis; and

(c) the sluice gates and sea walls proposed to be constructed where ,hey do nOl e~ist but are necessary ?

THE MINJSTER OF STATE OF THE
MINIS fR Y OF JRRIGATION (SHRJ
RAM NI WAS MIRDHA): (a) to (c).
Sea walls and sluices wherever necessary have been construcled by the Coastal States in the country. Tbese wOlks are maintained by State Governments out of their non plan budact.
Tbe norms of maintenance an\l operation of .
such works have recently been revi~ by an Expert Committee and their recommendations have been seot to the State Governmentl for implementation.

l8creue Ia Per Capita Supr AJlocatlo. to Gajarat

3586. SaRI AMARSI.NH RATHAWA :

Will tho Minister 01 FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to statc :

Ca> the per capita Quota of supt supplied to different States and Union Territories at present;

(b) whether it is 'a fact tbat Gujarat Government bas w-aed Central Government to increase the present rate of per capita quota of susor ; and

(c) jf so, the sUl&cstion made and the steps taken by Central Government in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS. IN
THE MINJSTRY OF FOOD AND CIVJL

, SUPPLIES (DR. M.S. SANJEEVI RAO) :
(a) The e.cistinn monthly Icvy sugar quotas of various States/Union Territories effective from October. 1983 were fixed 00 the basis of 425 grams of per capita availability per month for the rrojectcd population as on 1-10-1983. However, in the case of a few Statcs/Uni"n Terrilories the earlier monthly quotas gave a higher per capita availability and hence the same was tak.en into account for fixing their revised quotas with effect from October, 1983.

(b) In September, 19803. Gujarat Govern·
ment had informed that the per capita consumption of sugar in Gujarat was 882 ,ram. and had desired to fix the monthly levy 5u,ar quota of Gujarat al 1S,500 tonnel.

Cc) Above per capita consumption of suaar indicated by Gujarat Government covers consumption of both levy and rlc~

saie supr in tbe State. So LIT as the allo ..
cation of lev)' 5u,ar quotas to the: Slates is concerned, the demands made b} the State Governments fTorn time to time are not taken into iccount since tbe Statewise quotas have been fixed on the ba5is of certaiD uniform norms as indicatcd in reply to Pan (a). Therefore, (be request of Gujarat GovcromeDt for aUotina a biihC'f levy supr quota could Dot be acceded lO.

SeW.led C ..... 'ScheduJed Tribes Ceu

3S87. SHRI AMARSfNH RATHAWA:
Will the Minister· of ACiltlCULnlRE be

